

No. 16-1276

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PAUL SOMERS,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF SENATOR CHARLES GRASSLEY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Tejinder Singh  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
202.362.0636  
*tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Dodd-Frank Act’s Anti-Retaliation Provision Reinforces Sarbanes-Oxley By Protecting Internal Whistleblowers .....	5
II. Protection For Internal Whistleblowers Is Consistent With Every Other Major Whistleblower Anti-Retaliation Program .....	15
A. Major Whistleblower Programs Extend Protection For Internal Whistleblowers In Order To Effectively Protect The Public Against Fraud.....	16
B. Only Respondent’s Interpretation Is Consistent With The Prevailing Trend Of Major Whistleblower Programs .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Neb. 2014).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993) .....	4
<i>Erhart v. BofI Holding, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 4005434 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2017).....	13
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) .....	15
<i>Jones-McNamara v. Holzer Health Sys.</i> , 630 Fed. Appx. 394 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Kramer v. Trans-Lux Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-1424, 2012 WL 4444820 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2012) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	7
<i>Wussow v. Bruker Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-444, 2017 WL 2805016 (W.D. Wis. June 28, 2017). .....	13

### Statutes

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 .....	19
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	2
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 .....	1
Federal Bureau of Investigation Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-302, 130 Stat. 1516 .....	1, 20
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 .....	1, 17
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 16 .....	1, 19
Whistleblower Protection Enhancement Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-199, 126 Stat. 1465 .....	1, 19
§ 101(f) .....	20
§ 107(b) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 2302(f) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(b) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(b) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6(h)(1)(A)(iii) .....	2, 9, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1514A .....	6

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(1).....	18
-----------------------------	----

### **Legislative History**

135 Cong. Rec. S2779-01 (Mar. 16, 1989) .....	19
155 Cong. Rec. E1295-03 (May 18, 2009) .....	18
162 Cong. Rec. S7128-05 (Dec. 9, 2016).....	21
<i>Legislative Proposals to Address the Negative Consequences of the Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Provisions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Capital Mkts. &amp; Gov't Sponsored Enter. of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 112th Cong. (2011)..... passim</i>	
<i>Oversight of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing &amp; Urban Affairs, 114th Cong. (2016).....</i>	
	10
<i>Prepared Statement of Senator Chuck Grassley of Iowa, Senate Floor Debate on Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act (Apr. 20, 2009), <a href="https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/false-claims-act-and-fraud-enforcement">https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/false-claims-act-and-fraud-enforcement</a> .....</i>	
	17
<i>Prepared Statement of Senator Chuck Grassley of Iowa, The Need for Increased Fraud Enforcement in the Wake of Economic Downturn: S. Comm. on the Judiciary (Feb. 11, 2009), <a href="https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/need-increased-fraud-enforcement">https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/need-increased-fraud-enforcement</a> .....</i>	
	17
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 112-155 (2012) .....	19, 20

### Other Authorities

- Apache Corp. et al. Comment Letter on  
Proposed Rules for Implementing the  
Whistleblower Provisions of Section 21F of the  
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (File No. S7-  
33-10) (Feb. 18, 2011), [https://www.sec.gov/  
comments/s7-33-10/s73310-283.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-33-10/s73310-283.pdf)..... 13
- Civil Division, Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics  
– Overview, October 1, 1987 – September 30,  
2016, [https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-  
release/file/918361/download](https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/918361/download)  
(Dec. 13, 2016)..... 16, 17
- Michael E. Clark, *The Dodd-Frank Act’s Bounty  
Hunter Provisions*, 44 Rev. Sec. &  
Commodities Reg. 31 (Feb. 9, 2011) ..... 7
- Congress Strengthens Whistleblower Protections  
for Federal Employees*, ABA Section of Labor  
and Employment Law Flash (Nov.-Dec. 2012),  
[https://www.americanbar.org/content/  
newsletter/groups/labor\\_law/ll\\_flash/1212\\_  
abalel\\_flash/lel\\_flash12\\_2012spec.html](https://www.americanbar.org/content/newsletter/groups/labor_law/ll_flash/1212_abalel_flash/lel_flash12_2012spec.html)..... 20
- The False Claims Act Is America’s Most  
Important Whistleblower Law*,  
National Whistleblower Center,  
[http://www.whistleblowers.org/resources/false-  
claims-act](http://www.whistleblowers.org/resources/false-claims-act)..... 16
- Letter from Paul Schett Stevens, President &  
CEO, Inv. Co. Inst., to Chairman Hon. Scott  
Garrett and Ranking Member Hon. Maxine  
Waters (Dec. 13, 2011), [https://www.ici.org/  
pdf/12\\_hr2483\\_pss\\_ltr.pdf](https://www.ici.org/pdf/12_hr2483_pss_ltr.pdf) ..... 13

News Release, *Leahy, Grassley Press for Update on Labor Department's Handling of Whistleblower Cases* (Oct. 7, 2010), <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/leahy-grassley-press-update-labor-department%E2%80%99s-handling-whistleblower-cases> ..... 7

Securities Whistleblower Incentives and Protections, 76 Fed. Reg. 34,300 (June 13, 2011) ..... 9, 10, 14, 15
